

Nos. 12-1182, 12-1183

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

and

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
NORTH CAROLINA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE CITIES OF BALTIMORE,
BRIDGEPORT, CHICAGO, NEW YORK, AND PHILADELPHIA
AS RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

CLAUDE S. PLATTON

BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL
Assistant Solicitors General

120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. MYERS
ANDREW G. FRANK
*Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection
Bureau*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Nothing in the Clean Air Act’s SIP Provisions Requires EPA to Quantify States’ Good-Neighbor Obligations.....	2
II. States Can and Do Determine Their Good-Neighbor Obligations Without EPA’s Advance Quantification.....	4
A. States Can Independently Interpret the Good-Neighbor Provision.....	4
B. States Are Capable of Studying and Addressing the Effects of Regional Cross-State Air Pollution.	10
C. Respondents’ EPA-First Interpretation Undermines the States’ Authority Under the Clean Air Act.....	17
III. EPA Is Not Required to Delay Issuing a FIP When a State Fails to Address Its Good-Neighbor Obligations.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	7
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	23-24
<i>Central Arizona Water Conservation District v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	10
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	5, 9
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	21
<i>Wisconsin Department of Health & Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	6

Laws	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7409.....	25
§ 7410.....	passim
§ 7602.....	8, 21

Administrative Sources

63 Fed. Reg. 56,292 (Oct. 21, 1998)	13, 14
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	10, 13
64 Fed. Reg. 28,250 (May 25, 1999).....	10, 14
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	10
71 Fed. Reg. 25,328 (Apr. 28, 2006)	13, 14
73 Fed. Reg. 21,418 (Apr. 21, 2008).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	19
75 Fed. Reg. 55,494 (Sept. 23, 2010).....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 72,705 (Nov. 26, 2010).....	12
76 Fed. Reg. 2,853 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	9, 11
76 Fed. Reg. 19,662 (Apr. 7, 2011).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011).....	9, 12
76 Fed. Reg. 69,052 (Nov. 7, 2011).....	15-16
76 Fed. Reg. 80,747 (Dec. 27, 2011)	12
78 Fed. Reg. 15,664 (Mar. 12, 2013)	12
78 Fed. Reg. 45,457 (July 29, 2013).....	12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. State Implementation Plan for the Infrastructure Assessment for Ozone Under Sections 110(A)(1) and (2) of the Clean Air Act (March 2013), available at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/94349.html</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Ozone Transport Commission, Model Rules, at http://www.otcair.org/document.asp?fview=modelrules</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)</i>	<i>13</i>
